THE LONDON GAZETTE, 25 APRIL, 1933

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES..

LAND DRAINAGE ACT, 1930.

RIVER KENT CATCHMENT BOARD.

WINSTER INTERNAL DRAINAGE DISTRICT.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries has made an Order under the Land Drainage Act, 1930, confirming the Order made on the 8th March, 1933, in relation to the Scheme prepared by the River Kent Catchment Board, under Section 4 (1) (b) of the Act, for the constitution of the Winster Internal Drainage District, which Order has now come into force.

A copy of the Order may be seen at all reasonable hours at the Office of the Clerk of the Catchment Board, P. S. Corbett, Esquire, 29, Lowther Street, Kendal, and also at the Offices of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1.

By Part III of the Second Schedule to the said Act, it is provided that if any person aggrieved by an Order desires to question its validity on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Act or that any requirement of the Act has not been complied with, he may, within six weeks after the publication of this notice make an application for the purpose to the High Court, and if any such application is duly made, the Court, if satisfied that the Order is not within the powers of the Act or that the interests of the applicant have been substantially prejudiced by any requirements of the Act not having been complied with, may quash the Order either generally or in so far as it affects the applicant.

(Signed) A. T. A. Dobson,

Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1,

25th April, 1933.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

LAND DRAINAGE ACT, 1930.

ROTHER AND JURY'S GUT CATCHMENT BOARD.

Scheme under Section 4 (1) (b) (viii).

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries has made an Order under the Land Drainage Act, 1930, confirming a scheme submitted to him by the Rother and Jury's Gut Catchment Board under Section 4 (1) (b) (viii) of that Act, providing for the making of alterations in and the addition of supplemental provisions to certain Local Acts, and for certain matters consequential thereon: and that the Order will become final and have effect as an Act of Parliament, unless within thirty days from the date of this Notice a

Memorial that the Order shall not become law without confirmation by Parliament is presented to the Minister by some person or kody affected by the Order, and having an interest sufficient for the presentation of a Memorial. A copy of the sealed Order has been de-

A copy of the sealed Order has been deposited, together with a copy of the Scheme, at the office of the Clerk of the Catchment Board, D. A. Jones, Esquire, Watch-Bell Chambers, Rye, Sussex, for public inspection for a period of thirty days from the date of this notice, and may be inspected during the ordinary office hours.

(Signed) A. T. A. Dobson,

Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1,

25th April, 1933.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 to 1927.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

Notice is hereby given, in pursuance of Section 49 (3) of the Diseases of Animals Act, 1894, that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries has made an Order dated 21st April, 1933, relating to the detention in quarantine of a leopard cub.

Copies of this Order may be obtained at 7, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1.

INCOME TAX. '

Whereas it has become necessary to renew the list of persons to supply vacancies amongst the Commissioners appointed to act in the division of Earsham, in the county of Norfolk, as Commissioners for the general purposes of the Acts of Parliament relating to Income Tax : Now we, two of the Commissioners of Inland Revenue, in pursuance of the powers vested in us in that behalf, do hereby convene a Meeting of the Land Tax Commissioners having jurisdiction with regard to Land Tax within the division aforesaid being respectively qualified to act as such Commissioners, to be holden at the Office of the Clerk to the Commissioners of Taxes at Harleston, Norfolk, on Tuesday, the 9th day of May, 1933, at 2.30 o'clock in the afternoon, for the purpose of choosing fit and proper persons to be Commissioners to supply vacancies amongst the Com-missioners for the General Purposes of the aforesaid Acts for the division of Earsham aforesaid.

> G. B. Canny. C. Gordon Spry.

Inland Revenue, Somerset House, London. 13th April, 1933.